RESOLUTION 15-2021

CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE CONSOLIDATED FEES CHARGED BY
NORTH OGDEN CITY, UTAH FOR THE VARIOUS SERVICES, PERMITS, AND
MATERIALS THE CITY PROVIDES IN ITS OPERATIONS AND FUNCTIONS AS

A MUNICIPALITY IN THE STATE OF UTAH, AND MAKING SUCH FEES

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 12, 2021

WHEREAS, North Ogden City desires to charge fees to the users of its various services,
utilties, and programs.

NOW THEREFORE, beitresolved by the North Ogden Council:

SECTION 1. Fees.

Fees may be adjusted inunique circumstances with the approval of the Department Head and
the City Administrator. All fees include applicable sales tax.

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

I (85 1t 7= B0 e o L= $150.00
*  Municipal Code Update Annual Fee............ccocovveeeeviiiiiiciccie et $50.00
« Credit Card Service Fee for Government Services ............cccvvvvevieiieeiieeieiienns 1.5%
= Credit Card Service Fee for Building, Planning, and Business Licenses ................ 3%
= Annexation City Fee................ $935.00 Plus Actual Cost of Postage and Publication
o Comies, Pol PARB couwisannnsisimosssbrmmsrammmiiismsimmsssmmmanvep10
R & T R L e I T — $1.00

o City MAP, 26" X 34" oo oo $3.00

% Zoninh Map. 28" B Y e i s e e S $5.00
C @76 Yo (s Yo Lo | ¢TSRS $10.00 + Tax
*  RetUrN Chetk FBO . ....cccuiiiiseirvssssiss s sesesassssssmes sosssusnsses s inisssisiinss s inensiss $20.00
I O7=Y o (] 11=Ye I @7o] o)V AT $5.00
S N[ = Y OO UP SO PUPPPOPPPUPTPR $5.00

= Facsimiles
> First Page, Local Number...............oiiiiiiiieeiiieeaeee.$1.00

> Each Additional Page, Local NUMDET .........cccoovviiveiieiiicieeceeccee e $.50

¥  FirstPage, Long DISIENGE concmmimmeammmsumismtprmasmrsioommisasin $2.00

> Each Additional Page,Long Distance ............ccccooiiiiiiiieiieciineeene. $1.00
« GreenWaste PitCardFee............cc.oooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeea 10 Punches/$25.00

> One-entry 07z L1 SOOI $3.00

> Contractors .......ccceeveeee.... $100.00 per load + $100.00 refundable deposit
» Existing Public Document,8.5" X 11", PerPage. ..........ccooooiiiiieiiieiiieiieiein e $0.10
*  Prepare a Letteror Document, PerPage...........c.ooevveiviiiiiiieeeiieeeeeeeii $1.00

= GRAMA Request, Records, Research Compilation, Editing, etc.
> First 30 minutes




> Additional Time Per Hour (One Hour Minimum)
of the lowest wage of the employee who can get the information.
BusinessBanners

> Set up to hang and use our brackets...........ccoiiiiiiciiiinicieee. $15.00

L2 | T ————— $10.00 each
..................................................................................................... $15.00 each

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

For Impact Fees see Impact Fee Summary page 12 (Water, Sewer, Parks,
Transportation, Fire, Central Weber Sewer, Storm Water)

Water Connections:
WaterConnection, 1"Meter, InaSubdivision.........ccccccccevcvceicceeieaennn... 3475 .00

Water Connection, 1"Meter, Outside of a Subdivision..........ccccceeveiiiiiinnennnnn. $541.00
Water Connection, 1" Meter, Unincorporated ............cccccccciiiiniiiiinincnennn. $741.00
Water Connection, 1.5" Meter, Ina Subdivision.. SN . - ), | -7 3 |0
Water Connection, 1.5" Meter, Outside of a Subd|V|S|on ............................... $2405.00
Water Connection, 1.5"Meter, Unincorporated..............ccccviiiincinnnaen. $2605.00

Water Connection, 2" Meter, Ina SubdiviSion ......c.ccccceeeeeeieiiiiiee e, $2167.00
Water Connection, 2" Meter, Qutside of a Subdivision............ceccoeeeveneen...... $2405.00
Water Connection, 2" Meter, Unincorporated..............cccooiieniicninniennenns ....$2605.00

SanitarySewerConnections:

> In a Subdivision T G e e A R R e eren ) DI
> Ouiside a SubdiviSion s $142.00
> URINCOTRORAIOH counnnnmmssssermmesnmmsmsmasamminsssmass $142.00

Building Permit Fees:
InitialWasteContainers..........cccovcoeeveevee e eeeee-..Market Rate
Constniuction Water Conneclion o mmimamr s i e $54.08

Single-Family Residential Permit and Commercial Building Permit Fees 1997 Version
of the Uniform Building Code, Section 107.2 Table 1A plus 20%
Residential Plan Check Fee Deposit.......ccooiooiieieeeiiiiie i e $500.00

Temporary Power InSpection FEE .........coveevii it e e . 900,40

Minimum Building Permit Fee ... $56.40
REINSPECHON FEE ...ttt an e $56.40
After Hours/Emergency Inspection..........cveevivviiee e vecnnnne e ...$125.00
Single-Family Residential PlanCheck .............c..c.c....... 50% of Permlt Fee
Commercial BuildingPlan CheckK..........cccoooiiiiiaiiieenicicceeee 65% of Permit Fee
L r = e 1% of Permit Fee
Deposit for Off=Site IMProVemMBIES ...uuwmmmsmmmesnmsisyssimisisvsssisim $1.,000
(New Homes Charged with Building Permit)
Excavation Permit/Road Cut Fee........................$50.00 & Road Cut Fee/See Chart
> Taxing Entities-e.g. special districts, government, will be charged 75% of normal
fee.
> Cash BON....c e $300.00
> Performance  Bond ... $2,000.00
Blasting Permit ... $50.00

Grading Permit




+  SWPPP Violation Red Tag Removal..............cooooiiiiiieoeiieeeeeee e $300.00
= SWWPPPViolationClean-up

9 VAeTIOEK sovssmnsnausssose $500.00 for 2 hours + $205/additional hour
O SWEEPET .....oiiiiieieeeneeee e $350.00 for 2 hours + $185/additional hour
v Concrete Washout 18t OfBNS8..ccumummsismrmsnmm s eEs $100.00
o Concrete Washout multiple offenses &clean-up...................... Time & Material

- [fover half the $1000 bond is used to cover violation offenses, an additional $1000 must
be paid to commence work.
MINGICrUShing PEITHL .ooscuisinmmmsiimisssmanarssnirsnmsnsmssnsss sasss el nis st o emaiss $1000.00

BUSINESS LICENSES
= Commercial Business/High-Impact Home Occupation/Residential Rental License

> New Application Base FEe .........cccocooiiiiivr eeeiccieieee e $100.00
> RenNeWal BasSe F ... $7500
TEOIMPOTAIY ettt eat e e em e em e e e e e et bt e e es $100.00
* FIr@WOIKS SEANAS ...ooeeeieiiiieeeeeecee e e e e e e et e e e e nnee s $125.00
* SOlICHON'S LICENSE ..o e e e e e $100.00 each
= BeerLicenses, Class "A" and "B"
> New APPNCAION ..o $125.00
> RENEWAEL ... e e ennean $2500
> Renewal with background checks................cooovviiiiiiiiee $100.00

In addition to the above Business License Fees, the following fees apply:
= Temporary license for Businesses with a combined display and building area covering

more than 400 squarefeet..................... License fee plus $250.00 refundable deposit
= Temporary license for businesses with a combined display and building area covering
less than 400 square feet..........c.cc...e... License fee plus $150 .00 refundable deposit

= LateFees:

> Business License renewal fees are due one year from the date the certificate of
license is issued atthe close of business. (North Ogden City Code 4-1-5A)

> Any license fee not paid within two (2) months of the due date, a penalty of
twenty-five percent (25%) of the amount of the license fee shall be added to the
original amount thereof, and if not paid within four (4) months of the due date, an
additional penalty of twenty-five percent (25%) shall be added to the original
amount. (North Ogden City Code 4-1-5B)

>

Civil Penalties

= Abatement of property in violation of North Ogden City Municipal Code......... $100.00
v Adminisirative Neamng 188w ers e sy $20.00
= Civilcitation fees:

> Paid before 10 days from date of citation ............ccoovevviiiiiiiiicciee $25.00
> Paid after 10 days but before 20 days from date of citation .................. $50.00
> Paid after 20 days but before 30 days from date of citation ...............$100.00
> Latefee to be added to fines paid after 30days..............c....ccco.... $10 perday
up to a maximum of $1,000.00 in fees and late fees .
= Storm Water and Drainage:
> Notice of Violation Issued, 1st Day, 24-Hour Remediation ................ No Charge
¢ N - N S $100.00
¥ O DAY st e A RO D T $200.00
> Each Subsequeanl DAy msmnsis s $250.00




PLANNING

= GeneralPlan,BoundCopY ......cc..ooveeiieeeee e . 32500
2 PEI PAQE et $0.10
ZoningOrdinance, INBINAEr ... $50.00
> Per Page, Not In BiNAEr.........ooooiiiioeeeeeeeees e, $0.10
> Additional Updates, Per Year ..o e $10.00
Siibdivision Ordinanee,; BN o smmrmimm s S e $25.00
¢ Per'Page;, Not In Binder..ssinmmssrasssnsesmsessnmmaiss $0.10
= Subdivision Fees
> Preliminary Approval ......cccoooiiiieeeeeeee $800.00 Plus $50.00 per lot
> Final Approval ......ccccoooiiiiiiiieee e $1,000 Plus $30.00 per lot
= Minor Subdivision
e O 1 - = U $750.00
> Without Technical ReVIEW ...........coooviiiiiiiieiiccieecees e $580.00
= Vacation orAmendment of Subdivision
P Y FBE o $695.00
= Subdivision Application Extension
> City T — $200.00
= Expired Subdivision Application Renewal - No Changes Required
S O 1T = R $200.00
= Boundary Line Adjustment
-y - $675.00
*  North Hillside StUAY......ccoooriieiiceeee e $25.00
= Zoning/Subdivision Amendment
S I = S USSP P USRS PRRTPPURERRRIS $350.00
2 MAD s e $875.00
= Site Plan Review
> City Fee (with technical review) ...........c.ocviiiiiiceieeieieeeieene $1,390.00
> City Fee (no technical review) ... v, $730.00
= Planned Residential Unit Development (PRUD)
> Y  FEE oo et ...$1,695.00
« Conditional Use Permit
> ity Fee (with lechnical review) .cuosnanus mmmanmosss $1,550.00
» Gity Fee (no technical TEVIBW) .ccsimmessmmimmmsrsinio sinmme $730.00
= Appearance Before Administrative Hearing Officer..... ..., $565.00
«  Plal Maps, 8'"X 1100 cumvenvmmimm st i it saran $0.15
I e e R o T —— $0.25
« Chicken License Applealion ....osusassasssassamss i $5.00 annually
« Subdivision Special Exception Appleation ... s $835.00
« Zana N EHIEENERLEREE e onrssss e s $25.00
o LEAA1IBE PERRIE . .occnmn s svmsmnssmmmssmm s $40.00
»  BEDINE LBIEE oo soss v s s s e g $25.00
PARKS&RECREATION

These fees include applicable sales tax and service fees.

CommunityGarden ............ccoovviiiiiiiiieie e $26.00perbox/peryear

North Ogden City Park and Field Reservation Time Periods and Reservation Fees:




Bowery Reservation.. ..AllDay(8:00a.m.-10:00 pm.)
> North Ogden Re5|dent or Church Group That Meets Regularly

in North Ogden... wrerereeeenenee. $36.00
> Non-Resident or Church Group That Does Not IVIeet Regularly
il R L] o SOOI PSS $77.00
Commercial or Corporate GroUpP .....ooceeeoeveceeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e $77.00
Amphitheater Rental- DAILY ... ... e
> Apron Only - Door DOWN.........cccoeveiininnieieeene. $258.00/$129.00 Non- proﬂt
> Apron and Stage - Door Up .....c.ccoooiiiniinecneninne, $515.00/$258.00 Non-profit
> Event Supervisor (Required for Door Up)......ccccecvininnnn $26 .00/hr. (4 hr. min.)
> 2 Dressing ROOMS ...ooiiiiiieiiiie ettt et $52.00
> Green  ROOM ..ooiiiiiiiiiic et $52.00
Amphitheater Rental- HOURLY o sossvisinceississiismsssssinisssisissesessssmnnsns
> Apron Only - Door DOWN.........cccoeeivieiieeciieieecciecee $52.00/$26.00 Non-profit
> Apron and Stage - Door Up ....ccoevviiieiiiiiniiieeen $103.00/$52.00 Non-profit
> Event Supervisor (Required for Door Up).......ccccooerennnne. $26 00/hr. (4 hr. min.)
> 2 Dressing ROOMS ....ocooviiiiiiiiiiriieieeeseeen e $52.00/day
> Green ROOM s $52.00/day
Amphitheater Rental-MISC.........coooiii e e
T 7 R $10.00/each (1 per 100 people)
> Deposit - DOOr DOWN ....ooiiiiiiiiiieie ettt $206.00
¥ Doposit = DOBT DD oot i i s s $515.00
> Late Change Request (Less than 2 weeks to event) .........c.ccevvveenne $26.00

Equestrian Park Fee:
I T L mm=t—— No Charge
> North Ogden 4-H Groups, Per Rider
> Event Group
= Non-North Ogden Horse Group Meeting Regularly in North Ogden$52.00/Day
= Non-Resident or Church Group Not Meeting Regularly inN. Ogden$52.00/Day
Plus $2.00 Per Rider
= Commercial or Corporate
GBEOMID civsssivssivaimissonnivissisein e s e s sy $103.00/Day
Plus $2.00 Per Rider
« One day per week all
SEABOIT om0 R s S RS $361.00
Rental of the North View Senior Center
> Auditorium/Kitchen-4 Hours (NOC & Pleasant View Residents} ......$155.00+$200.00
Refundable Cleaning/Security Deposit

> Auditorium/Kitchen-Additional Per Hour .........ccococoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee i $52.00
> Auditorium/Kitchen-4 Hours (non-resident) ..............cccec...... $515.00+$300.00
Refundable Cleaning/Security Deposit
> Auditorium/Kitchen-Additional Per Hour (non-resident)........................ $103.00
¥ SEIMNG  FBE comimomnpnsism s s e s $10/hour
Athletic Fields:

> Field reservation

> HOUIS 110 B0 et $10/hour
> HOUIS 51 10 90 oo e $5/hour
> Hirs 91 10 TO00G csonamimsisissms s s s et $1/nour

> Hours 1,001 and above: ..ceimsinsss i $0.50/hour




> Field Preparation Fee (Available Monday-Saturday) .........cccvienis $31 .00
> Staffing (per employee, when

requested) e $10/Hour
Resident Recreation Programs:
¢ Youth Basketball:
> Kindergarten Coed Basketball ..., $41.00/Player
> Boys Grades 1-2 e $41.00/Player
> Boys  Grades  3-9 e $49.00/Player
¢ Bifls: Grades 129 coisnsssansiatmamReER A R $49.00/Player
R - R R $500  /Player
* Youth Baseball/Softball:
> Kickball  (Pre-K) e $31  .00/Player
» T:Ball J{Kindergaren] ..cccuummesesmmamimivemsmmsomnsse $41.00/Player
> Grades 1o et e $41.00/Player
> Grades  4-9 s e $49 .00/Player
> Late FEE e 90, 00/ Player
= Football:
>  Flag $41.00/Player
> Tackle [ o1V, ( ) RS $118.00/Player
R A TN p————————.. ;1| (R~ |--
¢ Aol SeROAIl ensmimmmssrirri s i R S $213.00/Team
»  Adull Baskethall icuinmmsmmmemnnmmansmmnisimsesmsnassseasDat 00 L &35
« Adult Melleyball,; INdoor ...uuuwespmasmaesnpssssD22.00. per persoti
= Refund Administration Fee (No Refund After First Game)...........ccoccoeeeeeenin. $5.00
= Refund Administration Fee for Races (must apply before
BB  socioummnmomnossnsosuismniosrs om0 AN B b S RSN B $10.00
= Snowshoe rental
Weekday Individual Rates (Monday-Friday)
R s T w—— $8.00/pair/day
* Non-Resident...........couiiiiie e $10.00/pair/day
Weekend Individual Rates (Friday-Next Business Day)
I = o P $12.00/pair
= Non-Resident............ooooiiiiiiiiiie e $15.00/pair
Group Rate (5 Or MOre).....coocoviiiceeiii e e $1 off/pair
e 5KRuns/Walks:
> Pre-Registered e $21-$26/Runner
> Late and Day of Run Registration ... $31-$36/Runner
= Half Marathon:
7 PresRegistratiol o s s $46.00/Runner
¢ Late and Day of Run Registration ...cuwusssmmnsasas $57.00/Runner
= Youth Camps and Craft Programs:
> LilI' Tykes & Special Needs Sports Camp ......ccccoooovevieieeenn. $36.00/Person
> Day o Tm—— $52.00/Person
> Arts  Summer CEMPS:  ccusmasmnnnimasem s $82-$124/Person
= Registration Services:
> For Private Lessons/Clinics $5/Per Person/Per Session/Clinic to NOC Plus the
Instructor's Fee

Non-resident Fee (Youth Baseball, Softball, Basketball, & Camps)................. $15.00
Additional




North Shore Aquatic Center:
= Daily Passes:

¢ B ghid Under.......omuimmamnss Free w/swim diaper and plastic pants
> 4 Years and Up, North Ogden Residents ..., $6.00
> 4 Years and Up, NONresident..... ..o $6.50
> Senior Citizens (55 and OVEI) ..o $5.00
> Military  and FamMil. oo siss s $3.50
> Swim SR v R T SR S S T R T fesenrmand $3.00
d Last Hotr of Opan  BWIM aossemmmssomsmmsmis e s $4.00
2 Flick "N FOBL  cciiavmmmmmmmsiusns  ssommmssssssssevsbssns s smisssrnasss s $6.50
> Flick 'N' Float (with S€ason pPass)......ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeaiean, $3.50
> Swim o | o] Y $2.00
> Plastic 5 P ——— $3.00
=  Special Events:
= Double Dip Monday & Wednesdays (6-Spm) .............. Two For the Price of One
* Passes:
¥ Individual Seasomn PaSsiasesseisviiiiivsssssiissiosssm s oo s s svmsmive sssssnn 70.00
> Individual Season Pass (purchased between Oct-Apr)......cccc..... $60.00
> Group rate passes (4 oOr MOre) ... $60.00each
P PIONIE PaBS cvoismimnsmssvauinsis s st s isssmss oms e s v s 5 o v s e as s i 3.50
> 10 Punch Pass (Resident) ... $55.00
» 10 Punch Pass (Non-Resident) e $60.00
>
* Facility Rentals:
>
1.5 hour Facility Rental based upon capacity:
200 BOODIB oo s $300
400 peOPIE: - nwimi o $450
600 PEOPIE. ...t $675
800 PEOPI......ceeeeeeeeeeree e $900
3.0 hours Facility Rental based upon capacity:
800 PEOPIE oo $1620
« Age Group SwimmingFull Lap Pool 1.5 hours......ccceeevveeeneeeeen, $515.00/Month
* Swim Lessons:
> Standard  Group  LESSONS.....cccciioiioiiiieieieiee e e e $45 00/Resident
> Standard Group LeSSON ..o $60.00/Non-Resident
= Water Fitness Programs:
> Water Walking, Lap Swimming, Water Aerobics ................ $3.00 each time

P LAt ccssssceis A S $4.00 each time
= Bowery Rentals:

> During Open Swim NOUMS ..ot $45 .00/2 hours
= Birthday Parties:
Pool Rental $100 + Concessions (charged at market rate)
Cherry Days:
* Cherry Days Booth Rental
P Provide ONIT CHNOBY oimseisiesnssissmims s st s s $62.00
> Wa provide GHNONY  waascnesm i $103.00

T $1500/outlet

> Late fee $10.00




« Cherry Days Parade Fee

R R Y- RS $21.00
> North Ogden  DUSINESS.........cccoviieieieeeeieececiee e $15.00
B BOIOOIS e  R Y s e R $10.00
B LAl PO i s R SR S $10.00
= Cherry Days Book Advertising
» Pull Pogelolor coucmsmsasmmimemismmassimss s mamsimiin $520.00
> Half Page-Color ..o $320.00
> Quarter  Page-ColOr ..o $200.00
B oInsile: COUBI  sanumssiimms i s o $700.00
d Qulsids TP  cesnpnmcinsssimrisisss s s A S $850.00
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Administration :
« Missionary Clearance Leklar ..ccaimasssssnmnsion s ismisssmsiisie e $1.00
N ¢, T r—— $5.00
o  Fingorping. ROSHIRNE o mmmsoimimmissnomin s S sl s $5.00
*  Firngerpnnl, Nol-RESHEIT ..c..oomummmnvmmsmamsr e Q0
o INCIAENE REPOM ...t e e ae s $10.00
+ Video/Digital Police Record (pPer disk) ..........cc.ooveeieiee oo $25.00
LI ©70 [T = 1 To) (o 1= 0 1=l d 110 (o RN USRS $1.00
Chapter 10, Section 24 (Off-Road Vehicle Operation):
L (= $25 00

(First Offense-Juveniles upto 18 years of age who are attending school may go to
Youth Court.)

o DO CHTOIIEEE .ccicnncnnss s ramnios dussnmmsbons s sanyad onimsitiksts s Bmmss st s s aihnnmint Sast $50.00

¥ THIl] CHIGNEE oot S s ik e e R R $100.00

» SubsequentOffenses-DeterminedbyNorthOgdenJustice CourtJudge.......... TBD
Unspecified Criminal Infraction Penalty:

L £ e =1 1= SR $50.00

« Same offense, 2Nd tIME ..ot $100.00

+ Sameoffense, 3rdtiMe ..........ooiiiiee e e e $200.00
Unspecified Criminal Class 8 Misdemeanor Penalty .................ccoceeieeiieeeieiiiiiene $100.00
Unspecified Criminal Class C Misdemeanor Penalty ...............cccccooiiiiiiiciiiiiniciin, $75.00
Construction Noise Criminal Violation:

I £ oY= 1< NSRS $250.00

«  Same individual, 2ndoffENSE ..........ooviiiiiiiie s $500.00

«  Sameindividual, 3rdoffeNSe ..........oooviiiiiii e e $750.00

Vehicle Towing Regulations

= Theowner of any vehicle, trailer, recreational vehicle, or other personal tem removed from
the public Right-of-Way shall pay the actual fee charged to the company hired to remove the

item (fee setby state statute) ... TBD
Animal Control Fines:
+ Restraint- EachOffense .........cccccoocovevviicnnennn. O $50.00
« ExpiredDoglicensefUnCenSerl. . ou. . swis wiissmmsnsss s ainsssaasiz $50.00
« Licensed Dog NatWaating LICBRSS.........cownuimici nmmsmunisisamsevssia® Public Nuisance
(Barking Dog) Each Offense...........ccvvveneceniineeecvinnnenne $50.00

« Unnecessary Punishment.. .....ciieiieiiiiieeeieee e e essnse e e $100.00
 Viglatiah of Dog/Cat LIME.cowmnsusnmmmsasmesiss s $25.00




Animal Attacking Person/Animal Each Offense.........cccoccevvevciicvcccicvccnee. $100.00

ANIMEL 0 PAKe e e e e menee e e e e D25 00

Animal in Park -2nd OffENSe..........ccccooii e et ceseae s e snene e $50.00
ViclousDog RAAIMING = oo s $100.00
Expiretl Rabies: Yaooinalion wsc:sissanmmmsamrammssimsssmmnsasnss $50.00
EXOtIC  ANIMAIS.. ... $100.00
Female AnimalnHea! ..o ssmimnmsmimiimss s amisaussvmsons e 00
Public Nuisance (Damage/Odors/Unsanitary Conditions/Defecates............. $25.00
Chases Vehicles or Person Each Offense...........ccccocieeeiienncecivssecsee e $25.00

Public NUSENCE . s s s s s T 1 00100

Animal Impound Fees:

VB TMBCTIEE o asumcsssssuacns vunics v mmenis s o et s s s om s s S S VAN AR $50.00
2NA OffENSE ..ottt as $100.00

G o I @ 5 =1 0 = SRR $100.00

Impound of a Dog, Per Day, After First Day............cccooooooiiiiiiii e $12.00
Relinquishing @ Dog or Cat .........ccooiiiiiiiecieereee e e e sasseneerne s $50.00
EUEDANEEE i i amrim s e A A R F s e $40.00
Transportation of ANIMALS oo s o s $50.00

Quarantined ANIMEL sy s i $120.00
Disposal of Expirad Cat oF DOg uassrsmmsmssisiemumummsia s rmssonssmin $12.00
LIVESUOGIE IITEICHUIIED cuncisimsimsoimmsmsis omis s g s s s s e 9o 55 $150.00
LivestocK Transportation; PerTHR . ssssmsiirssisssusssasisssisisinig $75.00

AnimalTrapRental,PerWeekK..............ccccoccoeeveeiiveiiie e nieeeae e eae e $0.00

Animal Licenses (PerYear): Due March 1st.

« Dog, Unneutered or UNnSPaYed..........cooueeerierieeiunieieiricicccesiciciesesasssssssssse s $30.00
*  Dog,UnneuteredorUnspayedand Micro Chipped.........cccc v iiveicree e, $20.00
« Dog, NeuteredorSpayedandMicroChipped.........cccooeiriereccicecinivinncne e $5.00
“ Dog, Neutered or SPaVed ... vt i $10.00
*«  New Dog, Part of Year (After July 1st) Unneutered or Unspayed ...................... $15.00
« New Dog, Part of Year (After July 1st) Neutered or Spayed .................c.c.........$5.00
* DuplicateLicenseandTransferTags (NOCONIY)..........ccccccivviiiiiniinicceerinennens $2.00
O o B S OO $15.00
« Feesare waived for dogs being used as guide dogs for the blind or hearingimpaired and
police service dogs.
PUBLIC WORKS
Solid Waste:
* Residential Dwelling, Resident, Per Month ..., $12.39
* Residential Dwelling, Non-Resident, Per Month..............cccooooiiiiiiiiiin $21 61
« Each Extra Blue Container, Resident, PerMonth ..........cccooooiiiiiiiiiie $10.00
» Each Extra Blue Container, Non-Resident, Per Month $15.00
« Each Extra Black Container, Resident, Per Month............cccoooieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenn, $19.33

» Each Extra Black Container, Non-Resident, Per Month
= Non-Residential:

> 90-Gallon Dumpster, Once-a-Week Collection, Per Month ................... $16.49
« Garbage Can Replacement (90 Gallon) ........ccvvivecviiiieeeiiienns Market Rate




Water

Single-Family and Multi-Family Dwellings, Per Unit, Base Fee for Resident....$16.02
> Per 1,000 Gallons of Usage, Up to 6,000 Gallons.........cc...cceovuvrrrrnnnn. $1.81
> Per 1000 Gallons of Usage, from 6,001 Gallons to 12,000 Gallons ........$2.81

> Per 1,000 Gallons of Usage, from 12,001 Gallons to 18,000 Gallons.....$7 24

p

Per 1000 Gallons of Usage, Beginning at 18,001 Gallons .................$11.55
Single-Family and Multi-Family Dwellings, Per Unit, Base Fee for
e e 1 T ——————— $24.67
> Per 1,000 Gallons of Usage, Up to 6,000 Gallons............ccooveeeen oo $2.89
> Per 1,000 Gallons of Usage, from 6,001 to 12,000 Gallons ............c........ $3.89
> Per 1,000 Gallons of Usage,from 12,001 to 18,000 Gallons ................... $9.40
> Per 1,000 Gallons of Usage, Beginning at 18001 Gallons.................... $14.25
Non-Residential User, Base FEE.......c.c.nieioiii e e $23.62
> Usage Per 1,000 Gallons up to 6,000 Gallons........cccccoovieriiiiveeneeninns $1.81

> Per 1,000 Gallons of Usage, from 6,001 Gallons to 12,000 Gallons ........ $2.81
> Per 1,000 Gallons of Usage, from 12,001 Gallons to 18,000 Gallons ...... $3.81
> Per 1,000 Gallons of Usage, Beginning at 18,001 Gallons

>

Leak Rate per 1,000 Gallons (As approved by Water Department Manager).....$1 81
Additional Usage Rates (also appliesto leak rate):

> Water Zone 7 per 1,000 Gallons of Usage........ccccc.ovoiviiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.nn) $0.27
> Water Zones 8-10 per 1,000 Gallons of Usage..........occceiviiiiiiininnnnn $0.35
Water usage by contractor during construction of new building
paid at building permit iMe ......cccooviee e $54.08
IfMeter Ringand/or Cover Assembly isdamaged attime of meterinstallation:
> Contractor/Property Owner Will be Charged Per Assembly ........cc....... $60.00

To be withheld from the off-site improvement bond when released.

IfJumperisdamaged or missing attime of meterinstallation:

> Contractor/Property Owner Will be Charged Per Jumper ....................... $21.00
To bewithheld from the off-site improvement bond when released.
Utility Account Multiple Billing Addresses (monthly charge) ..............ccccceeeiiee. $1.00

Reconnection Charge, if Water is Turned Offfor Non-Payment:
> [fPaid Between 9:00 a.m.and 4:30 p.m. of the Day Water is Shut Off

* Foristtimein12monthperiod ..., $25.00

*+ For2+timesin12monthperiod...................... $50.00 each occurrence
> Ifthe Water Department is Called Out After 4:30 p.m. to Restore Water

* Foristoccurrencein12monthperiod...........cccceccieeivenoee.... $50.00

 For2+timesin12monthperiod...................... $100.00 peroccurrence
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= Delinquent Account Process Fee will be assessed the month following a bill becoming
delinquent under Section 13.04.030 North Ogden Municipal Code ................ $10.00
» Before Water Service Willbe restored, the Customer Must Either:
1. Paythe account in full,including all processing, collection, and reconnection

fees. All payments shall be received by the Utility Billing Department before water

servicewill be restored, OR
2. Execute a written water restoration agreement with the City. Payments under a
water restoration agreement shall be made at least monthly and the payment
schedule shall be made as negotiated. Payments made under the water
restoration agreement shall be applied first to processing, collection, and
reconnection fees and then to reducing the principal balance owing on the
account.
» Inthe event the City retains a professional collection agency or attorney to collect the
charges on any customer's overdue utility account, the City shall impose a collection

fee O oot A S S SR A TSR $50 00

= IfMeter Valve Lock Assembly is Damaged or Lost:
> Property Owner Will Be Charged Per Lock Assembly ..o, $20.00

» lllegal Use of Culinary Water
> First OffeNSE oot e $000  (warning)
> Second BIEE ..ot sy ARG o s s B0
> Third 1711 - SRS | o Qi ;|
¥ Fourth TOIOMBE  wosiomssmmnsussmmmnsniosst s s s Fine set by Court

Fire Hydrant Meter Rental Fees $900.00 Deposit is Required):

» Short Term Meter Rentaland Equipment (1-3days)........cccveccinin ... $20.00 Plus
> Consumption Charged at Up to 15,000 Gallons ........cccccoievririirnnnns $50.00
> 15,001 Gallons or Greater ...........cccoeveunees $4.19/Per Thousand Gallons Used

«  Weekly Meter Rentaland Equipment... . s ansnssaes DEPLOD PIUIE
> Consumption Charged at Up to 15 OOO Gal!ons ..................................... $50.00
> 15,001 Gallons or Greater .........ccccvvvuneee $4.81/Per Thousand Gallons Used

* Feesfor Lost, Broken or For Equipment Not Returned:

* Hydrant MeWBr .ciasassesmivmmemsmmmssmmsmmisineetaug 00
¥ RVEENE  BBY s s A S $35.00
¥ Damagbd oF BBW  oosnaessmmesse s asmesssis $1,200.00

Storm Water (9-6-1of the North Ogden City Municipal Code):
« Single-Family Residential Parcelor Lot, PerMonth......c..ccc.cccccceiiiiiine... $12.10
« Multi-Family Residential Parcel or Lot, Per Month
First LRIt DN Propetly ommsssssmmimessmimm s s st $12.10
> Each Addifional Unit ©n Properly s sl 00

* Commercial/Business
> Per BRI, iivonuonsnsscsmnnismsoosstmmonstrsmsshihs i aN e S H AR S ARA i $7.17

» |Institutional
> Per = < T ——————— $5.76

(ERU-Equivalent Residential Unit)
Central Weber Sewer:

» Residential Unit in City Limits, Per Month .. et e e e e D 18 07

» Residential Unit Outside of City Limits, PerMonth e $18.07

* Non-Residential Connection Based on CulinaryWater Use Per Month —
> First 10,000 Gallons, Per 1,000 Gallons ...ccocccciveeeciicciiciiiecieeeeiieeeee $1.60
> 11,000 Gallons to 29,000 Gallons, Per 1,000 Gallons.....c.c.coeovvvvvuneeenn... $.56
> 30,000 Gallons, But Less Than 50,000 Gallons, Per 1,000 Gallon ........... $.52
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> 50,000 Gallons, But Less Than 100,000 Gallons, Per 1000 Gallon
> 100,000 Gallons or Greater, Per 1,000 Gallons ........ccccovvivieeeeirnn

Sanitary Sewer:

» Residential Unit inCity Limits, Per Month
» Residential Unit Outside of City Limits,PerMonth..................ccoooiiiiiiiie,
* Non-Residential Connection

Miscellaneous:

« Sandbags (Flood Control):

> Burlap or

Disposable

Bags

IMPACT FEE SUMMARY

Single Family Residential
(1 ERU)

All Other Types of
Connections

Storm Water

$1,474.40

$.527/sq. ft. of hard surface & roof

area

Water

$3,312.29

$2,235.79 per multi-family unit

All other types of connections based

water service line size.
1"=1.0ERU

114"=1.6 ERU
11'2=2.2ERU
2"=39ERU
21'2"=6.0ERU
3"'=8.5ERU

4"=18.5 ERU
6"=41.4ERU
8"=73.2ERU

Sewer (North Ogden City)

$546.00

$368.55 per multi-family unit
All other types of connections
based on water service line
size.

1"=1.0ERU

114"=16 ERU

11'2=2.2ERU

2"=3.9 ERU

212"=6.0ERU

3"=8.5ERU

4"=18.5 ERU

6"=41.4ERU

8"=73.2ERU

Sewer (Collected for Central
Weber Sewer District)
Effective May 26, 2019

$2,523 .00

All other types of connections
determined by CWSD

Parks

$2,677.00

$1,601.00/ unit for

i




multiple family
units.
No charge for other properties.

Transportation

$2,297.37

$1,604.78 per Multi Family Unit
$888.06 per Senior Housing Unit

Fees for other uses are caleulated
using the Institute of
Transportation Engineers
(ITE) Trip Generation (9

Edition) Handbook and the

adopted impact fee
calculation pertrip
generated of $S482.64.

Fire (Collected for North View | $225.56

Fire District)

$162.58 permulti-family/mobilehome
park unit

$101.08 per 1,000 sq. ft. commercial
building

$17.72 per 1,000 sq. ft. commercial
building apparatus fee

$149.72 per 1,000 sq. ft. institutional
building

N CITY STREET CUTS FEE
EXCAVATION PERMIT = $50.00

Sq. feet Cost of Excavation Total New Road Total

of Road Cut Permit Charge Cut Additional Charge
Cut Charges Fee

10 $69 .00 $50.00 $119.00 $500.00 $619.00
20 $100.00 $50.00 $150.00 $500.00 $650.00
30 $113.00 $50.00 $163.00 $500.00 $663.00
40 $125.00 $50.00 $175.00 $500.00 $675.00
50 $138.00 $50.00 $188.00 $500.00 $688.00
60 $151.00 $50.00 $201.00 $500.00 $701.00
70 $163.00 $50.00 $213.00 $500.00 $71300
80 $176.00 $50.00 $226.00 $500.00 $726.00
90 $188.00 $50.00 $238.00 $500.00 $738.00
100 $201.00 $50.00 $251.00 $500.00 $751.00
200 $326.00 $50.00 $376.00 $500.00 $876.00
300 $452.00 $50.00 $502.00 $500.00 $1,002.00
400 $577.00 $50.00 $627.00 $500.00 $1,127.00
500 $702.00 $50.00 $752.00 $500.00 $1,257.00
600 $828.00 $5000 $878.00 $500.00 $1,378.00
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700

800

900

1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
8,000
9,000

10,000

$953 00
$1,079.00
$1,204.00
$1,330.00
$2.16000
$2,992.00
$3,823.00
$4.054 .00
$5,485.00
$6,316.00
$7,147.00
$7 978.00
$8 80900

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00

$1,003.00
$1,129.00
$1,25400
$1,380.00
$2,210.00
$3,042.00
$3,873.00
$4,104.00
$5,5635.00
$6,366 .00
$7,197.00
$8,028 00
$8,859.00

$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00

$1,503.00
$1,629.00
$1,754.00
$1,880.00
$2,710.00
$3,542 00
$4 37300
$4,604.00
$6,035.00
$6,866 .00
$7,697.00
$8,528 .00
$9,359 .00

* This schedule applies to rights of way 60 feet or less. On 66-foot rights-of-ways, fees will be 15% more.
On 80 foot plus rights-of-way, fees will be 30% more. A new pavement cut fee of $500.00 will be assessed

for new and newly surfaced roads that are two (2) years old or less. Penalty for failure to obtain permit
before excavation is $100.00. Note: If in the opinion of the City Engineer and/or Public Works Director,
undo degradation will occur to the road surface due to the sfreet cut or cuts, patching of the road cut and

a full street overlay may be required.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 12t day of October 2021

North Ogden City:

S. Neal Berube;-Mayor
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CITY COUNCIL VOTE AS RECORDED:

Council Member Barker:

Council Member Stoker:

< <K

Council Member Swanson:

Council Member Ekstrom:

¢ <

Council Member Cevering:

(In the event of a tie vote of the Council):

Mayor Berube:

ATTEST:

Al Matce/

Susan L. Nance, CMC
City Recorder

Nay
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